### MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY CONSTABLE PRECINCT 4 AND KLEIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT POLICE DEPARTMENT

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ("MOU") is between the Harris County Constable Precinct 4 ("HCCO 4") and Klein Independent School District Police Department ("Klein ISD PD"), a public school district in Harris County, Texas. HCCO 4 and Klein ISD PD are referred herein collectively as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party".

- <u>PURPOSE OF MOU</u>. The purpose of this MOU is to facilitate housing of HCCO 4 dispatch personnel by Klein ISD PD within the Klein ISD PD dispatch room located at 7407 Louetta Rd., Klein, Texas 77379.
- <u>TERM</u>. This MOU shall commence upon execution by both Parties and shall remain in full force and effect until cancelled. Either Party may terminate this MOU by giving the other Party thirty (30) days written notice.
- 3. <u>Klein ISD PD RESPONSIBILITIES</u>. Klein ISD PD agrees to provide HCCO 4 with adequate office space, to be determined by Klein ISD PD, to allow for the continuation of HCCO 4 dispatch center operations. Both Parties understand and agree, such understanding being the essence of this MOU, that no funds, renumeration, or compensation of any kind are to be paid by either Party to the other pursuant to this MOU. This MOU does not create an employment relationship, partnership, or joint venture between the Parties. None of the employees of either Party shall be deemed to be employees of the other Party for any purpose whatsoever, including but not limited to the provision of insurance, compensation, or any other benefit associated with full-time employment.
- 4. <u>NOTICE</u>. Either party may cancel this MOU by giving the other party notice of termination. Notice will be in writing and deemed to be given: (a) by hand delivery (b) three (3) days after the date deposited with or sent by U.S. Mail (first-class mail, paid postage, return receipt requested), or (c) upon receipt by commercial delivery service to the following addresses:

To Klein ISD PD - Klein ISD Police Department 7407 Louetta Rd. Klein, Texas 77379 Attention: Chief Runnels

To HCCO 4 - Harris County Constable Precinct 4 6831 Cypresswood Dr. Spring, Texas 77379 Attention: Chief Donald Stewart

Page 1 of 3

- 5. <u>MODIFICATION</u>. The terms and conditions of this MOU may be modified upon mutual written consent of the Parties at any time.
- 6. ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION. Neither party may assign its rights or delegate its duties under this MOU.
- <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. If any paragraph, section, subdivision, sentence, clause, or phrase of the MOU is for any reason held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, this MOU shall remain in fill force and effect in accordance with its terms disregarding such unenforceable or invalid provision and the remaining portions of the MOU shall be enforced as if the provision had never been included.
- 8. <u>ENTIRE AGREEMENT</u>. This instrument contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto and may be modified only in a document executed by all the parties.
- 9. <u>GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE</u>. This MOU shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to its conflicts of laws provisions. Mandatory and exclusive venue shall be in the courts of Harris County, Texas.
- 10. <u>EXECUTION</u>; <u>MULTIPLE PARTIES</u>. This MOU may be executed in several counterparts. Each counterpart is deemed an original. All counterparts together constitute one and the same instrument. Each Party warrants that the undersigned is a duly authorized representative with the power to execute this MOU.

#### [EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS]

# HARRIS COUNTY CONSTABLE PRECINCT 4

By:

MARK HERMAN Constable Date

# KLEIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT POLICE DEPARTMENT

12/2/22 Date Marlon Runnels

Chief of Police

#### HARRIS COUNTY

By:\_\_\_

Lina Hidalgo County Judge

### **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE COUNTY ATTORNEY

By: \_\_\_\_

Sarah Hodges Assistant County Attorney C.A.O. File No.: 22GEN4159